

2 CS DJ 439-18

M-S KHUSHI MOHD. CONTRACTOR Vs. M-S VYOM

03.02.2026

Present:- Sh. Idrish Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff
Sh. Abhinav Sekri, Ld. counsel for defendant.

1. An application under Order VIII Rule 1 A CPC is pending. Vide this application, the defendant wishes to place on record the following documents:-

(i) Original payment voucher dated 04.06.2014 for INR Rs. 25,000/- issued to the plaintiff by defendant along with copy of bill dated 02.06.2014.

(ii) Copy of bill dated 09.12.2014 raised by plaintiff in respect of D-128, Sector 51, Noida site.

(iii) Final approved version of the bill dated 07.11.2014 raised by plaintiff in respect of 52-A, Okhla Phase III site.

(iv) Copy of certificate dated 23.11.2016 issued by the manager (HR-GAX), BHEL to defendant.

2. After lengthy arguments, it is revealed that the copy of payment voucher dated 04.06.2014 and copy of final approved version of the bill dated 27.11.2014 are already on record and the defendant wishes to rely on the original of the same on his examination. As the said application, with respect to these two documents has become infructuous.

3. A copy of bill dated 02.06.2014 has been filed by the defendant along with the application. The original of the same has already been filed by the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for defendant has submitted that he does not have original of this document and

does not wish to press the application with regard to this document.

4. As far as the bill dated 09.12.2014 is concerned, the same is only a photocopy. Similarly a copy has been filed along with the plaint.

5. Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that even the plaintiff has filed the copy of the same and both the parties do not have the original of the same. Since, it is a photocopy and the plaintiff has also relied upon the photocopy, the same be taken on record subject to proof, if any.

6. Fourth document with respect to certificate dated 23.11.2016 has been filed. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that this documents has no relevancy to the present case. The said document is taken on record subject to the relevancy being decided at the time of final arguments.

7. In view of the same, the application is disposed of subject to cost of Rs. 10,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff by the defendant.

8. List for DE on **22.04.2026**.

(Rahul Bhatia)
DJ-1 (South-East), Saket Court
New Delhi/03.02.2026(sk)